# OP \$90.00 5617531

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Stylesheet Version v1.2

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM750385

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

**NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:** ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
FUNJOY TECHNOLOGY LIMITED		10/05/2021	Private Company Limited By Shares: HONG KONG

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Zynga Inc.
Street Address:	699 8th Street
City:	San Francisco
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94103
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5617531	GOLF RIVAL
Registration Number:	6070910	DISC GOLF RIVAL
Registration Number:	5932091	

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 8582720221

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8582720220

Email: trademarks@ipla.com

**Correspondent Name:** John M. Kim

Address Line 1: 4445 Eastgate Mall

Address Line 2: Suite 200

Address Line 4: San Diego, CALIFORNIA 92121

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Phillip L. Kim		
SIGNATURE:	/Phillip L. Kim/		
DATE SIGNED:	08/22/2022		

**Total Attachments: 4** 

source=Assignment Agreement - GOLF RIVAL#page1.tif source=Assignment Agreement - GOLF RIVAL#page2.tif

source=Assignment Agreement - GOLF RIVAL#page3.tif source=Assignment Agreement - GOLF RIVAL#page4.tif

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT (this "Assignment") is made and entered into as of October 5, 2021 by and between FUNJOY TECHNOLOGY LIMITED (快樂科技有限公司), a private company limited by shares incorporated under the laws of Hong Kong with registration number 2903200 and whose registered address is Room 09, 27/F, Ho King Commercial Centre, 2-16 Fa Yuen Street, Mongkok, Kowloon, Hong Kong ("Assignor") and Zynga Inc., a Delaware corporation, located at 699 8<sup>th</sup> Street, San Francisco, CA USA 94103 ("Assignee"). The Assignor and the Assignee may be referred to individually as a "party" or collectively as the "parties."

WHEREAS, Assignor wishes to hereby assign to Assignee, and Assignee wishes to acquire from Assignor, any and all right, title and interest that Assignor owns in the trademarks and applications and registrations listed on Annex 1 attached hereto, and all common-law rights associated therewith and all goodwill of the business associated therewith and symbolized thereby (collectively, the "Trademarks");

**NOW, THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor hereby irrevocably and unconditionally assigns to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks, as successor of the business to which the Trademarks relate. Assignor further irrevocably and unconditionally assigns to Assignee the right to bring all claims for past, present, and future infringement, misappropriation, or other violation of the Trademarks, including all rights to sue for and to receive and recover all profits and damages accruing from an infringement, misappropriation, or other violation as well as the right to grant releases for past infringements.
- 2. Assignor hereby requests the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and any corresponding entities or agencies in any applicable foreign jurisdictions, to record Assignee as the assignee and owner of the Trademarks.
- 3. This Assignment shall be construed and interpreted in accordance with the laws of State of California without giving effect to any principles of conflict of laws.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Trademark Assignment to be executed by their respective duly authorized representatives as of the date first above written.

October 5, 2021

FUNJOY TECHNOLOGY LIMITED (快樂科技有限公司)

(Assignor)

Name: Hu Zhinong 胡志农

Title: Director (董事)

TRADEMARK

REEL: 007819 FRAME: 0360

ZYNGA INC.

(Assignee)

Ву:\_\_\_\_\_\_

October 5, 2021

Name: Matthew S. Bromberg

Title: Chief Operating Officer

# ANNEX 1

Index	1	2	3
			(GOLF) LOGO
Trademark	GOLF RIVAL	DISC GOLF RIVAL	
Country/Jurisdiction	United States	United States	United States
Registration Number	5,617,531	6,070,910	5,932,091
Registration Date	Nov. 27, 2018	June 2, 2020	Dec. 10, 2019
Class	9	9	9
First Use	March 27, 2018	January 3, 2020	January 2, 2019
Owner of Record	Funjoy Technology Ltd.	Funjoy Technology Ltd.	Funjoy Technology Ltd.

**RECORDED: 08/22/2022**